Chapter 176G of the General Laws is hereby amended by inserting after section 17A, as appearing in the 1996 
Official Edition, the following four sections:—
Section 17B. (a)(1) Before approving an application for licensure as a health maintenance organization, the commissioner shall 
require that the applicant have an initial net worth of one million five hundred thousand dollars $1,500,000 and give assurances 
satisfactory to the commissioner of its ability to satisfy the requirements of clause (2) of paragraph (a).
(2) Except as provided in clause (3) of this section, every health maintenance organization must maintain a minimum net worth